

No. 22-976

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SECOND
AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, SECOND
AMENDMENT DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
COALITION, FEDERAL FIREARMS
LICENSEES OF ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA
RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., AND
GUNS SAVE LIFE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

C.D. Michel

Counsel of Record

Konstadinos T. Moros

MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 216-4444

CMichel@michellawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Amicus Curiae Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. If Petitioners Prevail, the Next Logical Step Is for ATF to Classify Semiautomatic Firearms as “Machineguns”	4
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> Proves Amici’s Fears Are Well- founded.....	8
A. The <i>Bevis</i> court held that semi-automatic firearms, like AR-15s, are not protected because they are “indistinguishable” from M16s, which are used for military purposes...	8
B. The <i>Bevis</i> decision and the “military veto” it establishes ignore both common sense and our nation’s historical tradition.....	11
C. While this is not a Second Amendment case, a decision in Petitioners’ favor threatens the right to bear arms.....	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)..	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , No. 21-1255, 2024 WL 163085 (4th Cir. Jan. 12, 2024).....	17
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir.).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 9, 12, 16
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)..	13, 16
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	9
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (2011)	9
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	19

<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 6457920 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2023)	7
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	8, 17, 19
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek Or. All. for Gun Safety</i> , 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023)	8
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	4, 10, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d. 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 114 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 477 F.2d 399 (8th Cir. 1973)	5
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023).....	3, 5, 6
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 5845.....	4
Other Authorities	
Black, Henry Campbell, <i>Handbook of American Constitutional Law</i> 403-04 (1895)	15
Cooley, Thomas, M., LL.C., <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> 298 (1898).....	15

Cox, Matthew and Hope Hodge Seck, <i>Army Picks Sig Sauer's P320 Handgun to Replace M9 Service Pistol</i> , Military.com (January 19, 2017), https://www.military.com/daily-news/2017/01/19/army-picks-sig-sauer-replace-m9-service-pistol.html (last accessed January 23, 2024).....	12
Coxe, Tench, Letter to the <i>Philadelphia Gazette</i> , 20 February 1788	14
English, William, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> 33 (2022), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4109494	8
Michel, C.D. & Konstadinos Moros, <i>Restrictions That 'Our Ancestors Would Never Have Accepted': The Historical Case Against Assault Weapon Bans</i> , 24 Wyo. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024), https://ssrn.com/abstract=4568820	16
Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> 152 (1868)	16
<i>Remarks on the First Part of the Amendments to the Federal Constitution</i> , under the pseudonym "A Pennsylvanian" in the <i>Philadelphia Federal Gazette</i> , June 18, 1789	14
Sumner, Charles, <i>The Kansas Question, Senator Sumner's Speech, Reviewing the Action of the Federal Administration Upon the Subject of Slavery in Kansas</i> 22-23 (Cincinnati, G.S. Blanchard, 1856)	15
Whiting, Samuel, et al., <i>Second American Edition of the New Edinburgh Encyclopædia</i> , Volume 1 Part 2 (1813)	14
